

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LESTER J. SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

GREGORY DOZIER,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE
ON THE ISSUES ADDRESSED HEREIN

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
YAEL BORTNICK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-8271

Lester J. Smith v. Gregory Dozier, Nos. 19-13520, 19-13521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Smith’s RLUIPA Claim And First Appeal To This Court</i>	3
2. <i>Smith’s Trial On Remand</i>	5
3. <i>The Current Appeal</i>	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED <i>HOLT V. HOBBS</i> IN CONCLUDING THAT GEORGIA’S INMATE GROOMING POLICY IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF PURSUING A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST	12
A. <i>RLUIPA Protects The Religious Liberty Of Prison Inmates By Requiring That Any Substantial Burden On Religion Be The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering A Compelling Governmental Interest</i>	12
B. <i>The District Court Properly Concluded That Georgia Failed To Adequately Distinguish Its Circumstances From Those Of The Majority Of The Nation’s Prisons, Which Allow Longer Beards</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
C. <i>The District Court Afforded Proper Deference To Prison Officials</i>	20
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016)	16, 21-23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 78 (2015).....	23-24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20-21
* <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holton v. City of Thomasville Sch. Dist.</i> , 425 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
* <i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013), vacated, 135 S. Ct. 1173 (2015), reinstated in part, superseded in part, 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rich v. Secretary, Fla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	19, 22
* <i>Smith v. Owens</i> , No. 5:12-CV-26, 2014 WL 773678 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 26, 2014), vacated and remanded, 848 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Secretary, Fla. Dep't. of Corrs.</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016)	18
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1).....	3
Religious Freedom Restoration Act 42 U.S.C. 2000bb.....	23

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act

42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)10, 12
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(2) 1
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f)..... 1
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A) 12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....22

RULE:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)2
